longer maturity and lower yield interest rates are more susceptible to interest
rate movements.

PRINCIPAL ISLAMIC LIFETIME ENHANCED SUKUK FUND

   21

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

(CONTINUED)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Such investments may be subject to unanticipated rise in interest rates which
may impair the ability of the issuers to meet the obligation under the instrument,
especially if the issuers are highly leveraged. An increase in interest rates may
therefore increase the potential for default by an issuer.

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s interest or loss and
NAV to movements in prices of unquoted Sukuk held by the Fund as a result of
movement in interest rate at the end of each reporting year. The analysis is
based on the assumptions that the interest rate changed by 1% with all other
variables held constant. This represents management’s best estimate of a
reasonable possible shift in the interest rate, having regard to the historical
volatility of the interest rate.

% Change in interest rate Impact on profit or loss/NAV

 2024  2023

 RM  RM

+1%  (21,296)   (45,635)

-1%  21,471   45,753

The Fund’s exposure to fair value interest rate risk arises from Shariah-compliant
investment in money market instruments. The interest rate risk is expected to be
minimal as the Fund’s investments comprise mainly Shariah-compliant short
term deposits with approved licensed Islamic financial institutions.

The weighted average effective interest rate per annum was as follows:

 2024  2023

 %  %
Shariah-compliant deposits with

licensed Islamic financial
institutions 3.03  2.80

 (b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter party will default on its contractual obligation